

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDSEY GRAHAM, U.S. SENATOR,
Applicant,

v.

FULTON COUNTY SPECIAL PURPOSE GRAND JURY,
Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, FLORIDA, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT SENATOR LINDSEY GRAHAM**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae and Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Constitution Protects Senator Graham from Indirect Inquiry into His Legislative Acts and the Motives Behind Those Acts.....	3
A. The Speech or Debate Clause serves an essential constitutional and historical function.....	4
B. The Speech or Debate Clause protects Senator Graham’s efforts to obtain information to perform legislative acts.....	6
C. The district court’s order is improper because the Speech or Debate Clause prohibits inquiry into the motivation behind Senator Graham’s legislative acts.....	10
II. The Other Areas of Inquiry Allowed by the District Court’s Order are Likewise Improper.....	13
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	1, 15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	2
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Governor of Pennsylvania</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Comm. on Ways & Means, United States House of Representatives v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , 45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9-10
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Eastland v. U. S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton County Special Purpose Grand Jury v. Graham</i> , No. 1:22-cv-03027 (N.D. Ga.).....	7
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	3
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>In re Sealed Case (Med. Records)</i> , 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	7

<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	7
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc).....	8
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Rd. & Highway Builders, LLC v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	4
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	1
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	4, 5, 13
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	4, 5-6, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	4, 10-11, 13
Constitutional Provision and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl.1	2
Tex. Const. art. III, § 21.....	1
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	8
Other Authorities:	
167 Cong. Rec. S31 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2021)	8
II Works of James Wilson 38 (Andrews ed. 1896)	5
Committee on the Judiciary, Breaking the News: Censorship, Suppression, and the 2020 Election, https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/breaking-the-news-censorship-suppression-and-the-2020-election	9

Committee on the Judiciary, Graham Elected Chairman of the
Senate Judiciary Committee,
[https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/rep/releases/graham-
elected-chairman-of-the-senate-judiciary-committee](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/rep/releases/graham-elected-chairman-of-the-senate-judiciary-committee) 8-9

Congress.Gov, Electoral Count Reform and Presidential
Transition Improvement Act of 2022,
[https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-
bill/4573/cosponsors](https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/4573/cosponsors)9

NBC News, Video, [https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-
election/georgia-secretary-state-raffensperger-says-sen-
graham-asked-him-about-n1247968](https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-election/georgia-secretary-state-raffensperger-says-sen-graham-asked-him-about-n1247968) 11-12

Steven F. Huefner, *The Neglected Value of the Legislative
Privilege in State Legislatures*, 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 221,
221 (2003)1

United States Senate, *Tentative 2022 Legislative Schedule*,
[https://www.senate.gov/legislative/2022_ schedule.htm](https://www.senate.gov/legislative/2022_schedule.htm)2
